The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the nine months ended September 30,
2013 of the Company is presented as if The Apartments at Blakeney, St. Mary's Square and Lofts at Weston Lakeside
had been acquired on January 1, 2012. This Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily
indicative of what the Company's actual results of operations would have been had the acquisitions been
consummated on January 1, 2012, nor does it purport to represent the future results of operations of the Company.
This unaudited pro forma consolidated information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
information and notes thereto contained in the Company's Annual Report on Form10-K for the year ended December
31, 2012 and the Company's Quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

14

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

17

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
(UNAUDITED)

The
Apartments Lofts at

Historical at St. Mary's Weston Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Amounts
(A)

Blakeney
(B)

Square
(C)

Lakeside
(D) Amounts

ASSETS
Real estate assets
Land $289,340 $5,430 $3,065 $4,112 $301,947
Buildings and improvements 1,280,578 46,013 23,481 33,105 1,383,177
Furniture and fixtures 38,144 1,037 457 664 40,302
Construction in progress 40,051 — — — 40,051
Gross real estate 1,648,113 52,480 27,003 37,881 1,765,477
Less: accumulated depreciation (385,283 ) — — — (385,283 )
Net real estate owned 1,262,830 52,480 27,003 37,881 1,380,194
Investment in unconsolidated entities 8,909 — — — 8,909
Total net real estate 1,271,739 52,480 27,003 37,881 1,389,103
Cash and cash equivalents 5,325 (54 ) (44 ) (40 ) 5,187
Restricted cash 6,358 — — — 6,358
Accounts and notes receivable, net
Rents 1,158 — — — 1,158
Other 950 — — — 950
Other assets, net 39,307 (350 ) (428 ) (481 ) 38,048
Total assets $1,324,837 $52,076 $26,531 $37,360 $1,440,804
LIABILITES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $373,299 $28,000 $— $— $401,299
Unsecured notes 150,000 — — — 150,000
Unsecured revolving credit facility 177,000 23,743 26,504 37,292 264,539
Unsecured term loan 150,000 — — — 150,000
Total debt 850,299 51,743 26,504 37,292 965,838
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities 42,591 307 40 63 43,001

Dividends payable 10,659 — — — 10,659
Resident security deposits 4,016 52 31 45 4,144
Accrued interest 3,519 28 — — 3,547
Total liabilities 911,084 52,130 26,575 37,400 1,027,189
Noncontrolling redeemable interest 1,734 — — — 1,734
Shareholders' equity
Common shares, without par value, $.10 stated
value;
91,000,000 authorized, 50,454,527 issued and
50,454,098 outstanding at September 30, 2013 5,045 — — — 5,045

Paid-in capital 638,054 — — — 638,054
Accumulated distributions in excess of accumulated
net income (230,177 ) (54 ) (44 ) (40 ) (230,315 )

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

18

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,247 ) — — — (1,247 )
Less: Treasury shares, at cost, 429 at September
30,2013 (6 ) — — — (6 )

Total shareholders' equity attributable to AERC 411,669 (54 ) (44 ) (40 ) 411,531
Noncontrolling interest 350 — — — 350
Total equity 412,019 (54 ) (44 ) (40 ) 411,881
Total liabilities and equity $1,324,837 $52,076 $26,531 $37,360 $1,440,804

See Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

15

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

19

A.   Represents the unaudited historical consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of September 30, 2013, as
contained in the consolidated financial statements filed in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine
months ended September 30, 2013.
B.   Represents the pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of The Apartments at Blakeney as if the
acquisition had occurred on September 30, 2013.
The sources of funding for the acquisition were as follows:

[…]

The sources of funding for the acquisition were as follows:
(In thousands)

Borrowings on revolving credit facility $37,292
Earnest money (Other assets) 900
Total consideration $38,192
The preliminary allocation of the purchase price was as follows:
(In thousands)

Land $4,112
Buildings and improvements 33,105
Furniture and fixtures 664
Existing leases, tenant relationships and intangible assets (Other assets) 419
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities $(63 )
Resident security deposits $(45 )
Total $38,192
The following are direct, incremental costs related to the specific acquisition:
(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $(40 )
Accumulated distributions in excess of accumulated net income 40
Total $—

17

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

21

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(UNAUDITED)

Recasted The
2013 for Apartments Lofts at

Historical DiscontinuedDiscontinuedat St.
Mary's Weston Pro

Forma Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per
share amounts)

Amounts
(A)

Operations
(B)

Operations
(C)

Blakeney
(D)

Square
(E)

Lakeside
(F) Adjustments Amounts

Revenue
Property revenue $173,822 (16,315 ) 157,507 $ 4,257 $— $— $ — $161,764
Office revenue 1,046 — 1,046 — — — — 1,046
Total revenue 174,868 (16,315 ) 158,553 4,257 — — — 162,810

Expenses
Property operating and
maintenance 68,231 (7,603 ) 60,628 1,431 — — — 62,059

Depreciation and
amortization 54,306 (4,368 ) 49,938 — — — 2,850 (G)52,788

Construction and other
services 176 — 176 — — — — 176

General and
administrative 16,995 — 16,995 — — — — 16,995

Development costs 864 — 864 — — — — 864
Costs associated with
acquisitions 798 — 798 — — — — 798

Total expenses 141,370 (11,971 ) 129,399 1,431 — — 2,850 133,680
Operating income 33,498 (4,344 ) 29,154 2,826 — — (2,850 ) 29,130
Interest expense (30,838 ) 1,565 (29,273 ) — — — (2,464 ) (I) (31,737 )
Income (loss) from
continuing operations 2,660 (2,779 ) (119 ) 2,826 — — (5,314 ) (2,607 )

Net income applicable to
common
shares
Earnings per common
share - basic:
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
applicable to common
shares $0.06 $ — $(0.06 )

Earnings per common
share - diluted :
Income (loss) from
continuing operations

$0.06 $ — $(0.06 )

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

22

applicable to common
shares

Weighted average shares
outstanding - basic 46,063 46,063 46,063

Weighted average shares
outstanding - diluted 46,553 46,063 46,063

18

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

23

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
(UNAUDITED)

Recasted The
2013 for Apartments Lofts at

Historical DiscontinuedDiscontinuedat St.
Mary's Weston Pro

Forma Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per
share amounts)

Amounts
(J)

Operations
(K)

Operations
(L)

Blakeney
(M)

Square
(N)

Lakeside
(O) AdjustmentsAmounts

Revenue
Property revenue $135,136 (3,728 ) 131,408 $ 3,385 $299 $415 $ — $135,507
Office revenue 1,000 — 1,000 — — — — 1,000
Total revenue 136,136 (3,728 ) 132,408 3,385 299 415 — 136,507

Expenses
Property operating and
maintenance 51,798 (1,605 ) 50,193 1,111 168 252 — 51,724

Depreciation and
amortization 42,841 (882 ) 41,959 — — — 2,344 (G)44,303

General and
administrative 14,302 — 14,302 — — — — 14,302

Development costs 662 — 662 — — — — 662
Costs associated with
acquisitions 457 — 457 (138 ) (H) 319

Total expenses 110,060 (2,487 ) 107,573 1,111 168 252 2,206 111,310
Operating income 26,076 (1,241 ) 24,835 2,274 131 163 (2,206 ) 25,197
Interest expense (22,449 ) — (22,449 ) — — — (1,846 ) (I) (24,295 )
Income (loss) from
continuing operations 3,627 (1,241 ) 2,386 2,274 131 163 (4,052 ) 902

Net income applicable to
common
shares
Earnings per common
share - basic:
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
applicable to common
shares $0.07 $ 0.05 $0.02

Earnings per common
share - diluted :
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
applicable to common
shares $0.07 $ 0.05 $0.02

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

24

Weighted average shares
outstanding-basic 49,816 49,816 49,816

Weighted average shares
outstanding-diluted 50,376 50,376 50,376

19

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

25

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS